

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BRIAN MICHAEL GALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS AND  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL  
DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
CARLOS A. WILLIAMS, *President*  
PAUL M. RASHKIND, *Co-Chair*  
*Amicus Committee*  
DANIEL L. KAPLAN  
DAVID LEWIS  
TIMOTHY CROOKS  
KRISTEN GARTMAN ROGERS

AMY BARON-EVANS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARA E. NOONAN  
JENNIFER NILES COFFIN  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
NATIONAL SENTENCING  
RESOURCE COUNSEL  
408 Atlantic Avenue,  
Suite 3rd Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts  
02110  
Telephone: (617) 223-8061

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

FEDERAL PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS

Alabama, Middle	Hawaii
CHRISTINE FREEMAN	PETER C. WOLFF, JR.
Alabama, Southern	Idaho
CARLOS A. WILLIAMS	DICK RUBIN
Alaska	Illinois, Central
FRED R. CURTNER, III	RICHARD H. PARSONS
Arizona	Illinois, Northern
JON M. SANDS	TERENCE F. MACCARTHY
Arkansas, Eastern and Western	Illinois, Southern
JENNIFER M. HORAN	PHILLIP J. KAVANAUGH
California, Central	Indiana, Northern
SEAN KENNEDY	JEROME T. FLYNN
California, Eastern	Indiana, Southern
DANIEL J. BRODERICK	WILLIAM E. MARSH
California, Northern	Iowa, Northern and Southern
BARRY J. PORTMAN	NICHOLAS T. DREES
California, Southern	Kansas
REUBEN CAHN	DAVID J. PHILLIPS
Colorado	Kentucky, Western
RAYMOND P. MOORE	SCOTT WENDELSDORF
Connecticut	Louisiana, Eastern
THOMAS G. DENNIS	VIRGINIA SCHLUETER
Delaware	Louisiana, Middle and Western
EDSON A. BOSTIC	REBECCA L. HUDSMITH
District of Columbia	Maine
A. J. KRAMER	DAVID BENEMAN
Florida, Middle	Maryland
R. FLETCHER PEACOCK	JAMES WYDA
Florida, Northern	Massachusetts
RANDOLPH P. MURRELL	MIRIAM CONRAD
Florida, Southern	Michigan, Eastern
KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS	MIRIAM L. SIEFER
Georgia, Middle	Michigan, Western
STEVEN GLASSROTH	RAY KENT
Georgia, Northern	Minnesota
STEPHANIE KEARNS	KATHERIAN D. ROE
Guam	Mississippi, Southern
JOHN T. GORMAN	DENNIS JOINER

Missouri, Western	Pennsylvania, Eastern
RAYMOND C. CONRAD, JR.	MAUREEN K. ROWLEY
Montana	Pennsylvania, Middle
ANTHONY R. GALLAGHER	JAMES V. WADE
Nebraska	Pennsylvania, Western
DAVID R. STICKMAN	LISA B. FREELAND
Nevada	Puerto Rico
FRANCES A. FORSMAN	JOSEPH C. LAWS
New Hampshire	Rhode Island

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Original Intent Was That Sentencing Policy and Practice Would Evolve in Response to the Actions and Views of Sentencing Courts .....	3
II. Before <i>Booker</i> , The Intent That Decisions of Sentencing Judges Would Contribute to a Sentencing Common Law and Evolution of the Sentencing Guidelines Was Not Fulfilled .....	5
III. After <i>Booker</i> , Aggressive Appellate Review of Sentences Outside the Guideline Range Again Forecloses the Possibility of District Court Feedback to the Commission, Discourages Development of a Sentencing Common Law, and Is Now Unlawful and Unconstitutional.....	9
IV. Requiring Deference to District Courts' Application of § 3553(a) to Individual Cases Will At Last Permit the Development of a Sentencing Common Law and a Dialogue with the Commission.....	15
Conclusion .....	29
Appendix.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001) .....	16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007) .....	13
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	24
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 292 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	16, 18
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 392 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	24
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , Crim. No. 1:05-5, 2006 WL 1102835 (E.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Belvett</i> , Crim. No. 6:04-199, 2005 WL 852649 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2005) .....	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borho</i> , 485 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. Boyden</i> , No. 06-20243, 2007 WL 1725402 (E.D. Mich. June 14, 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cage</i> , 451 F.3d 585 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carvajal</i> , Crim. No. 04-222, 2005 WL 476125 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cull</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 961 (E.D. Wis. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Ennis</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Wis. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 477 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 446 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2006) ....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Gener</i> , Crim. No. 04-424-17, 2005 WL 2838984 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Germosen</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D. Mass. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Goff</i> , 20 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , No. 06-20345, 2007 WL 1712754 (E.D. Mich. June 13, 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D. Mass. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	18
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , Crim. No. 99-40072, 2007 WL 593629 (D. Kan. Feb. 21, 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Miranda-Garcia</i> , Crim. No. 6:05- 202, 2006 WL 1208013 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2006).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. W. Va. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 521 (W.D. Va. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Nellum</i> , No. 2:04-30, 2005 WL 300073 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 3, 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Perella</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2003).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Person</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Mass. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 475 F.3d 1347 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 487 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Repking</i> , 467 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , No. 05-4817, 2007 WL 1413075 (4th Cir. May 11, 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993)...	5, 16
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , Crim. No. 04-1146-03, 2006 WL 1311982 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , Crim. No. 04-424, 2005 WL 1214314 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2005) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 470 F.3d 1115 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 456 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 386 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Ture</i> , 450 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 458 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 472 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	10, 29
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Wis. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 873 F.2d 437 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	18
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) .....	16

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) (2004).....	6, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3661 .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) (1990).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 994(c).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 994(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(e).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(h).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 994(w).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 995(a).....	4
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	4, 6, 24, 26
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION MATERIALS	
U.S.S.G. App. C. (Nov. 2006).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1.....	5, 6
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	27
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....	6
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, pt. H, p.s.....	6
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, pt. K, p.s.....	6
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1, p.s.....	25
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.2, p.s.....	28
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.4, p.s.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.5, p.s. ....	28
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1, p.s. ....	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2006 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> .....	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>A Comparison of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Criminal History Category and the U.S. Parole Commission Salient Factor Score</i> (Jan. 2005) .....	19-20
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004).....	8, 19, 20
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Final Report on the Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing</i> (Mar. 2006).....	23
Linda Drazga Maxfield, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Final Report: Survey of Article III Judges on the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Mar. 2003) .....	8
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (May 2004) .....	19, 25, 27
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Preliminary Quarterly Data Report, 2d Quarter Release, Through March 31, 2007</i> .....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Recidivism and the First Offender</i> (May 2004).....	19
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Oct. 2003).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.S. Berlin, <i>A Five-Year Plus Follow-up Survey of Criminal Recidivism Within a Treated Cohort of 406 Pedophiles, 111 Exhibitionists and 109 Sexual Aggressives: Issues and Outcomes</i> , 12 Am. J. of Forensic Psych. 3 (1991) .....	22
Douglas A. Berman, <i>A Common Law for this Age of Federal Sentencing: the Opportunity and Need for Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 93 (1999) .....	10
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Tweaking Booker: Advisory Guidelines in the Federal System</i> , 43 Hous. L. Rev. 341 (2006).....	9
James Bonta et al., <i>Restorative Justice: An Evaluation of the Restorative Resolutions Project</i> , Report No. 1998-05, Solicitor General of Canada (Oct. 1998), available at <a href="http://ww2.ps-sp.gc.ca/publications/corrections/pdf/199810b_e.pdf">http://ww2.ps-sp.gc.ca/publications/corrections/pdf/199810b_e.pdf</a> .....	22
Frank O. Bowman III, <i>The Failure of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Structural Analysis</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1315 (2005) .....	8
Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 Fed. Sent. Rep. 180, 1999 WL 730985 (1999) .....	27
Samuel J. Buffone, <i>The Federal Sentencing Commission’s Proposed Rules of Practice and Procedure</i> , 9 Fed. Sent. Rep. 67, 1996 WL 931745 (1996) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nora V. Demleitner, <i>Smart Public Policy: Replacing Imprisonment with Targeted Nonprison Sentences and Collateral Sanctions</i> , 58 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 338 (2005) .....	22
Susan L. Ettner et al., <i>Benefit-Cost in the California Treatment Outcome Project: Does Substance Abuse Treatment “Pay for Itself?”</i> , 41 <i>Health Services Res.</i> 192 (2006) .....	21
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Sentencing Guidelines: A Need for Creative Collaboration</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2043 (1992) .....	7
Judge Nancy Gertner, <i>Thoughts on Reasonableness</i> , 19 <i>Fed. Sent. Rep.</i> 165, 2007 WL 1296012 (2007) .....	9
Jay N. Giedd, <i>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 1021 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Science</i> (June 2004).....	20
Miles D. Harar, <i>Do Guideline Sentences for Low-Risk Drug Traffickers Achieve Their Stated Purposes?</i> , 7 <i>Fed. Sent. Rep.</i> 22, 1994 WL 502677 (1994) .....	21
Carissa Byrne Hessick & Andrew Hessick, Rita, Claiborne, and the Courts of Appeals’ Attachment to the Sentencing Guidelines, 19 <i>Fed. Sent. Rep.</i> 171, 2007 WL 1296013 (2007).....	12
Paul J. Hofer & Courtney Semisch, <i>Examining Changes in Federal Sentence Severity: 1980-1998</i> , 12 <i>Fed. Sent. Rep.</i> 12, 1999 WL 1458615 (1999) .....	21
Paul J. Hofer & Mark H. Allenbaugh, <i>The Reason Behind the Rules: Finding and Using the Philosophy of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 40 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 19 (2003).....	7, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul J. Hofer, <i>Immediate and Long-Term Effects of United States v. Booker</i> , 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 425 (2006) .....	8, 15
Adam Lamparello, <i>The Unreasonableness of “Reasonableness” Review: Assessing Appellate Sentencing Jurisprudence after Booker</i> , 18 Fed. Sent. Rep. 174, 2007 WL 1895180 (2006) .....	10
Joseph W. Luby, <i>Reining in the “Junior Varsity Congress”: A Call for Meaningful Judicial Review of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 77 Wash. U. L.Q. 1199 (1999).....	24
Nancy Lucas, <i>Restitution, Rehabilitation, Prevention, and Transformation: Victim-Offender Mediation for First-Time Non-Violent Youthful Offenders</i> , 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 1365 (2001).....	22
Barbara S. Meierhoefer, <i>The Role of Offense and Offender Characteristics in Federal Sentencing</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 367 (1992) .....	26
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Addiction, Genetics and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 69 Law & Contemp. Probs. 165 (2006) .....	21
Ross D. Parke & K. Alison Clarke-Stewart, <i>From Prison to Home: Effects of Parental Incarceration on Young Children</i> (Dec. 2001), available at <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/HSP/prison2home02/parke&amp;stewart.pdf">http://aspe.hhs.gov/HSP/prison2home02/parke&amp;stewart.pdf</a> .....	21
Kevin R. Reitz, <i>Sentencing Guideline Systems and Sentence Appeals: A Comparison of Federal and State Experiences</i> , 91 Nw. L. Rev. 1441 (1997) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lisa Rosenblum, <i>Mandating Effective Treatment for Drug Offenders</i> , 53 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1217 (2002) .....	26
Don Stemen, <i>Reconsidering Incarceration: New Directions for Reducing Crime</i> , Vera Institute of Justice, January 2007 .....	21
Kate Stith & Karen Dunn, <i>A Second Chance for Sentencing Reform: Establishing a Sentencing Agency in the Judicial Branch</i> , 58 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 217 (2005) .....	9, 24
The Sentencing Project, <i>Incarceration and Crime: A Complex Relationship</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/incarceration-crime.pdf">http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/incarceration-crime.pdf</a> .....	21
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , No. 06-5618 (U.S. argued Feb. 20, 2007) .....	13, 14
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Rita v. United States</i> , No. 06-5754 (U.S. argued Feb. 20, 2007) .....	13, 14
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>An Analysis of Non-Violent Drug Offenders with Minimal Criminal Histories</i> , Executive Summary (Feb. 1994), available at <a href="http://www.fd.org/pdf_lib/1994%20DoJ%20study%20part%201.pdf">http://www.fd.org/pdf_lib/1994%20DoJ%20study%20part%201.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994</i> (Nov. 2003), available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/rsorp94.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/rsorp94.htm</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Center for Sex Offender Management, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Myths and Facts About Sex Offenders</i> (Aug. 2000), available at <a href="http://www.csom.org/pubs/pubs.html">http://www.csom.org/pubs/pubs.html</a> .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Risk Factors for Delinquency: An Overview</i> (2001).....	21
Patricia M. Wald, “What About the Kids?": Parenting Issues in Sentencing, 8 Fed. Sent. Rep. 137, 1995 WL 862004 (1995).....	22
Elizabeth Williamson, <i>Brain Immaturity Could Explain Teen Crash Rate</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 1, 2005.....	20
